

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Northwest Regional Office • 3190 160th Ave SE • Bellevue, WA 98008-5452 • 425-649-7000 711 for Washington Relay Service • Persons with a speech disability can call 877-833-6341

April 27, 2010

Kevin Gentry 1419 Ave D Snohomish, WA 98290

Dear Mr. Gentry:

Re: Request for Review: Independent Remedial Action Snohomish Square Cleaners, former Skotdal Enterprises

Thank you for submitting the independent remedial action report(s) for this site for Department of Ecology's (Ecology) review. Ecology appreciates your initiative in pursuing a voluntary cleanup under the Model Toxics Control Act.

This is to acknowledge receipt of your *Application to Request Assistance*. A copy of the *Request* form is enclosed. All correspondence relating to this project should include the site name and a reference to the TCP identification number NW2272.

Ecology will publish a notice in the *Site Register* that we have received the report(s) and of your request for Ecology review of the independent remedial action. The Site Register is a bi-weekly publication regarding sites undergoing cleanup or remedial action throughout the state.

If you have any questions about this letter or the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP), please do not hesitate to call me at (425) 649-7256 or smas461@ecy.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

Sara Nied

VCP Administrator

sn/kp



Voluntary Cleanup Program

Washington State Department of Ecology Toxics Cleanup Program

APPLICATION FORM

Under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP), the Department of Ecology (Ecology) may provide informal site-specific technical consultations to persons conducting independent remedial actions at a hazardous waste site. Ecology may provide such consultations under the authority of the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 70.105D RCW, and its implementing regulations, Chapter 173-340 WAC.

To enter the VCP, complete and submit to the Department of Ecology (Ecology) a VCP Application. The Application consists of the following two documents:

- 1. Application Form (including required attachments). Тніз росимент
- 2. Agreement.

For guidance on how to complete your Application, please refer to the Application Instructions, which are available separately on the VCP web site: www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/vcp/vcpmain.htm.

Part 1 - ADMINISTRATION							
A. Customer Information. The Customer is the person or organization requesting services from Ecology under the VCP, and is responsible for paying the costs incurred by Ecology. The authority and duty of the Customer are explained in the Agreement.							
Name of Customer: Kevin Gentr	у						
What type of entity is the Custom	ner?						
⊠ Person	If the Customer is a "person," then the Customer shall serve as both the Manager and Billing Contact for the Project. When identifying the Project Manager below, please enter the name of the Customer and his or her contact information.						
If the Customer is an "organization," then please identify below a Manager and Billing Contact for the Project. Those persons is be employed by the organization.							
What is the Customer's involvement at the Site? Please check all that apply.							
Property owner Business owner (operator) Past property owner Mortgage holder Future property owner Consultant Property lessee Attorney Other – please specify: Son of Lessee acting as Family Representative							
If not the current property owner, is the Customer acting as the agent for the property owner?							
☐ Yes ⊠ No							
If not the current property owner, is the Customer authorized to grant access to the property?							
☐ Yes ⊠ No	☐ Yes ☒ No						

Part 1 – ADMINISTRATION continued

B. Project Manager Information bel		d this person	all officia	l correspondence. Please			
Name: Kevin Gentry		Title:					
Mailing address: 5001 Meridian Ave. N							
City: Tulalip		State: WA		Zip: 98271			
Phone: 425-530-1857	Fax: 360-659-8414		E-mail: kgentry@	roadsidemultimedia.com			
C. Project Billing Contact Info	rmation. Ecology wi	ll send this pe	erson mont	hly invoices.			
Is the Project Billing Contact the same as the Project Manager? Yes If you answered "YES," then skip to the next question. No If you answered "NO," then please enter the required information below.							
Name: Skotdal Real Estate K	G		Title: Ow	ner			
Mailing address: PO Box 5267	('9						
City: Everett		State: WA		Zip: 98206			
Phone: 425-252-5400 KG	Fax:		E-mail:				
D. Project Consultant Informat	tion.						
Is the Customer a consultant? Yes If you answered "YES," then skip to the next question. If you answered "NO" and the Customer hired a consultant to conduct the independent remedial action, then enter the required information below.							
Name:	1 II MANAGEMENT		Title:				
Organization:							
Mailing address:							
City:		State:		Zip:			
Phone:	Fax:		E-mail:				
Do you want Ecology to contact the Project Consultant? ☐ Yes ☐ No							
E. Property Owner Information.							
Is the Customer the owner of the property where independent remedial action is being conducted? ☐ Yes If you answered "YES," then enter the type of entity and skip to the next question. ☐ No If you answered "NO," then please enter all of the required information below.							
Name: AC+ Votal	Deal estat	P	Title:	wher			
Organization:							
Mailing address: DO BOX 5267							
City: Floort		State:)	JA	Zip: 98206			
Phone: 425-252-59	(v)Fax:		E-mail:				

VCPAGREEMENT



INSTRUCTIONS: Submit this Agreement (original) to Ecology as part of your Application. Before submitting, enter the Customer's name and the Site's address on the first page and sign the Agreement on the second page. If your Application is accepted, then Ecology will do the following: 1) identify the Site and VCP project in the box below; 2) sign the Agreement; and 3) send you a copy of the completed Agreement.

This document constitutes an Agreement between the State of Washington Department of Ecology (Ecology) and <u>Kevin Gentry</u> (Customer) to provide informal site-specific technical consultations under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) for the Site identified below and associated with the following address: 1419 Ave D, Snohomish, WA

The purpose of this Agreement is to facilitate independent remedial action at the Site. Ecology is entering into this Agreement under the authority of the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 70.105D RCW, and its implementing regulations, Chapter 173-340 WAC. If a term in this Agreement is defined in MTCA or Chapter 173-340 WAC, then that definition shall govern.

Services Provided by Ecology

Upon request, Ecology agrees to provide the Customer informal site-specific technical consultations on the independent remedial actions proposed for or performed at the Site consistent with WAC 173-340-515(5). Those consultations may include assistance in identifying applicable regulatory requirements and opinions on whether the remedial actions proposed for or conducted at the Site meet those requirements.

Ecology may use any appropriate resource to provide the Customer with the requested consultative services. Those resources may include, but shall not be limited to, those of Ecology and the Office of the Attorney General. However, Ecology shall not use independent contractors unless the Customer provides Ecology with prior written authorization.

In accordance with RCW 70.105D.030(1)(i), any opinions provided by Ecology under this Agreement are advisory only and not binding on Ecology. Ecology, the state, and officers and employees of the state are immune from all liability. Furthermore, no cause of action of any nature may arise from any act or omission in providing, or failing to provide, informal advice and assistance under the VCP.

Payment for Services by Customer

The Customer agrees to pay all costs incurred by Ecology in providing the informal site-specific technical consultations requested by the Customer consistent with WAC 173-340-515(6) and 173-340-550(6). Those costs may include the costs incurred by attorneys or independent contractors used by Ecology to provide the requested consultative services. Ecology's hourly costs shall be determined based on the method in WAC 173-340-550(2).

Ecology shall mail the Customer a monthly itemized statement of costs (invoice) by the tenth day of each month (invoice date) that there is a balance on the account. The invoice shall include a summary of the costs incurred, payments received, identity of staff involved, and amount of time staff spent on the project.

The Customer shall pay the required amount by the due date, which shall be thirty (30) calendar days after the invoice date. If payment has not been received by the due date, then Ecology shall withhold

			1 () (
FOR	FOR	Facility / Site Name: Snohomish Square Cleaners, former	Skotdal	
	BY	Facility / Site No.: 12775192	Enterpris	prises
	ECOLOGY ONLY	VCP Project No.: NW2272		

any requested opinions and notify the Customer by certified mail that the debt is past due. If payment has not been received within sixty (60) calendar days of the invoice date, then Ecology shall stop all work under the Agreement and may, as appropriate, assign the debt to a collection agency under Chapter 19.16 RCW. The Customer agrees to pay the collection agency fee incurred by Ecology in the course of debt collection.

Reservation of Rights / No Settlement

This Agreement does not constitute a settlement of liability to the state under MTCA. This Agreement also does not protect a liable person from contribution claims by third parties for matters addressed by the Agreement. The state does not have the authority to settle with any person potentially liable under MTCA except in accordance with RCW 70.105D.040(4). Ecology's signature on this Agreement in no way constitutes a covenant not to sue or a compromise of any Ecology rights or authority.

Ecology reserves all rights under MTCA, including the right to require additional or different remedial actions at the Site should it deem such actions necessary to protect human health and the environment, and to issue orders requiring such remedial actions. Ecology also reserves all rights regarding the injury to, destruction of, or loss of natural resources resulting from the release or threatened release of hazardous substances at the Site.

Effective Date, Modifications, and Severability

The effective date of this Agreement shall be the date on which this Agreement is signed by the Toxics Cleanup Program's Section Manager or delegated representative. This Agreement may be amended by mutual agreement of Ecology and the Customer. Amendments shall be in writing and shall be effective when signed by the Toxics Cleanup Program's Section Manager or delegated representative. If any provision of this Agreement proves to be void, it shall in no way invalidate any other provision of this Agreement.

Termination of Agreement

Either party may terminate this Agreement without cause by sending written notice by U.S. mail to the other party. The effective date of termination shall be the date Ecology sends notice to the Customer or the date Ecology receives notice from the Customer, whichever occurs first. Unless otherwise directed, issuance of a No Further Action opinion, either for the Site as a whole or for a portion of the real property located within the Site, shall constitute notice of termination by Ecology.

Under this Agreement, the Customer is only responsible for costs incurred by Ecology before the effective date of termination. However, termination of this Agreement shall not affect any right Ecology may have to recover its costs under MTCA or any other provision of law.

Representations and Signatures

The undersigned representative of the Customer hereby certifies that he or she is fully authorized to enter into this Agreement and to execute and legally bind the Customer to comply with the Agreement.

STATE OF WASHINGTON		Kevin Gently
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY		Name of Customer
Muss Oh VCP anit	Syavier	Keron Leutys
Signature		Signature
Russ Open VCP Unit.	Swar vjoor	<u>Kevin Gentry</u>
Printed Name For	,	Printed Name of Signatory
Section Manager, Bob Www.	NW-TCP	
Toxics Cleanup Program	Section	Title of Signatory
Date: 4/21/10		Date: 4//q//D

If you need this document in an alternative format, please call the Toxics Cleanup Program at 360-407-7170. Persons with hearing loss can call 711 for Washington Relay Service. Persons with a speech disability can call 877-833-6341.